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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 260

AN ACTto create 100.209 of the statutesglating to: the manufacture, distribution and sale in this state of any mat
tress,upholstered spring, comfortgrad, cushion or pillow designed and manufactured for the purpose of sleeping
or reclining and providing a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in to distribute, sell, dér for sale or consign for sale any ar
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: ticle of bedding unless the bedding is labeled as provided
in sub. (2).

SecTioN 1. 100.209 of the statutes is created to read:
100.209 Labeling of bedding. (1) In this section,
“bedding” means any mattreagpholstered spring, com

(4) No person in the business of selling bedding may
sell, offer for sale, consign for sale or possess with intent

; . ) to sell, ofer for sale or consign for sale any article of-bed
forter, pad, cushion or pillowesigned and manufactured dina if the article of bedding contairy material that
for the purpose of sleeping or reclining. g 9 y

(2) () All bedding shall be labeled to include a de "@Sb€en used in any hospital or has been byenl about
scriptionof the material thas used in the manufacture anyperson having an infectious or contagious disease.

of the bedding and the name and address of the manufac (5_) No herson in the pusiness of distributing or selling
turer of the bedding and the person sellindeohg for beddllng,wnh intent to .dlstrlbute, _seII, fefr for saleor
saleor consigning for sale the bedding. If any of the ma consignfor sale any article of bedding, may represent that
terial used in the bedding has not previously been used in2nY article of bedding, which contains material that has
any other bedding, the phrase “manufactured of new ma P&en previously used in othieedding, is manufactured
terial” shall appear on thabel. If any of the material ~ ©f material that has not been previously used in other bed
usedin the bedding has previously been usedtmer ~ ding. _ _
beddingthe phrase “manufactured of secondhand mate ~ (6) (&) Any person stéring pecuniary losbecause
rial” shall appear on the label. of aviolation of sub. (3), (4) or (5) may commence anh ac
(b) For the purpose of labeling bedding under (@ar tion for the pecuniary loss and if the person prevails, the
thelabel shall be not less than 3 inches by 4.5 inches inpersonshall recover twice the amount of the pecuniary
size and shall be sewed to the bedding and the print aplossor $200 for each violation, whichever is greatier
pearingon the label shall be not less than one—eighth of getherwith costs, including reasonable attorney fees.
an inch in height. (b) The department may commence an action in the
(3) No person in the business of manufacturing, dis nameof the state to restrain by temporary or permanent
tributing or selling bedding may manufacture, distribute, injunctiona violation of sub. (3), (4) or (5Before entry
sell, offer for sale, consign for sale or possess with intent of final judgment, the court mamake any necessary

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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ordersto restore to any person any pecuniary loss suf (d) A person who violates sub. (3), (4) or (5) may be

feredby the person because of the violation. fined not less than $100 nor more than $1,000 or impris
(c) The department or any district attorney may-com onedfor not morethan one year or both. Each day of

mencean action irthe name of the state to recover a for violation constitutes a separatdesise.

feiture to the state of not less than $100 nor more than  SecTion 2. Effective date.

$10,000for each violation of sub. (3), (4) or (5). (1) This act takes fdct on January 1, 1999.




